GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

MINORITIES WELFARE DEPARTMENT – WAKF INSTITUTIONS– URDU GHAR CUM SHAIDKHANA – CHURCH – Kamareddy District – Sanction of Grant in Aid for an Amount of Rs.217.00 Lakhs for Construction/Repairs/Renovation to (18) Wakf Institutions, (1) Urdu-Ghar-Cum-Shadikhana and (1) Church Buildings at Banswada Assembly Constituency of Kamareddy District- Administrative Sanction Accorded -Orders – Issued.

MINORITIES WELFARE (ESTT.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No. 255

Dated: 25-08-2018

Read the following:

- 1) G.O.Ms.No.3, M.W. (Genl) Dept., dated 18-02-2002.
- 2) G.O.Ms.No.18, M.W.(MFC) Dept., dated 16-04-2002.
- 3) G.O.Ms.No.21, M.W. (Wakf.III) Dept, dated 05-06-2006.
- 4) From the Spl.Secy.to Hon'ble Chief Minister's Note No.105/CMP-SM/2018 dt.23.08.2018 along with the letter of Sri Pocharam Srinivas Reddy, Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture & Cooperation, Horticulture, Sericulture, Seeds Corporation D.O.Lr.No.486/M(Agri.&Coop.) C/2017, dt.22.08.2018, received on 25.08.2018.

ORDER:

In the reference 4th read above, the Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture & Cooperation, Horticulture, Sericulture, Seeds Corporation has submitted the proposals for sanction of Grant-in-Aid towards financial assistance for Construction/Repairs/Renovations to (45) Wakf Institutions, (1) Urdu-Ghar-Cum-Shadikhanas and (1) proposals relates to Church Buildings at Banswada Assembly Constituency of Kamareddy and Nizamabad District.

2. The Government after examination of the matter, hereby accord Administrative Sanction for an Amount of **Rs.2,17,00,000/-** (Rupees Two Crores Seventeen Lakhs Only) towards sanction of Grant-in-Aid and financial assistance to the following (18) Wakf Institutions, <u>duly relaxing of existing rules, treating as a Special Case.</u>

SI.No.	Village	Mandal	Name of the Work	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
1.	Borlam	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Graveyard	18.00
2.	Someshwar	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Prayer Hall	10.00
3.	Desaipet	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid	8.00
4.	Thimmapur	Birkur	C/o.Compound wall to Graveyard	10.00
5.	Mailaram	Nasrullabad	C/o.Compound wall to Eedga	5.00
6.	Mirjapur	Nasrullabad	C/o.Compound wall to Eedga	5.00
7.	Konapur	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid	10.00
8.	Kothabadi	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid/Edga	10.00
9.	Koyagutta	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid	7.00
10.	Songojipet	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid	4.00
11.	Rajaramdubb a	Banswada	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid	10.00
12.	Banswada	Banswada	C/o.Masjid cum Function hall at Makran Beedi Factory	30.00
13.	Baswaipally	Nasrullabad	C/o.Compound wall to Graveyard	13.00
14.	Bommandevp ally	Nasrullabad	C/o.Compound wall to Eedga and Masjid	15.00
15.	Birkur	Birkur	C/o.Compound wall to Masjid and Shadikhana	2.00

WAKF INSTITUTIONS AS FOLLOWS:-

SI.No.	Village	Mandal	Name of the Work	Amount
				(Rs.in Lakhs)
16.	Birkur	Birkur	C/o.Shed at Gypeerlu	10.00
17.	Kistapur	Birkur	C/o.Compound wall to Eedga	5.00
18.	Banswada	Banswada	Laying of CC and C/o. Compound	15.00
			wall to Eedga	
			TOTAL	187.00

3. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad is requested to release the amount sanctioned in Para-2 above to the Collector, Kamareddy District, <u>subject to obtaining</u> <u>the required proposals i.e.</u>, <u>Plan, Estimates, Construction Committee, Photos etc., from the</u> <u>District Collector, Kamareddy District</u> as per the guidelines issued vide reference 3rd read above, <u>prior to releasing the funds.</u>

4. The above amount shall be debited to the Head of Account "2225-80-800-25-21-310-312".

5. Government also after examination of the matter, hereby accord Administrative Sanction for an Amount of **Rs.5,00,000/-** (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) towards sanction of Grant-in-Aid and financial assistance to the following (1) Urdu-Ghar-Cum-Shadikhana, <u>duly relaxing of existing rules, treating as a Special Case.</u>

URDU-GHAR-CUM-SHADIKHANA :-

SI.No.	Village	Mandal	Name of the Work	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
1.	Nemli	Nasrullabad	C/o. Minority Community Hall	5.00
			TOTAL	5.00

6. The Director, Telangana State Urdu Academy, Hyderabad is hereby directed to release the amount sanctioned in Para (5) above, the District Collector, Kamareddy District <u>subject to</u> <u>obtaining the required proposals i.e., Plan, Estimates, Construction Committee, Photos etc.,</u> <u>from the District Collector, Kamareddy District</u> as per the guidelines issued vide reference 2nd read above, <u>prior to releasing the funds.</u>

7. The above amount shall be debited to the Head of Account *"2225-80-800-25-20-310-312"*.

8. Further the Government after examination of the matter, hereby accord Administrative Sanction for an Amount of **Rs.25,00,000/-** (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) towards sanction of Grant-in-Aid and financial assistance to the following (1) Church Buildings, <u>duly relaxing of existing rules, treating as a Special Case.</u>

CHURCH BUILDING :-

SI.No.	Village	Mandal	Name of the Work	Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
1.	Banswada	Banswada	C/o. Church near newly constructing Stadium	25.00
			TOTAL	25.00

9. The Managing Director, Telangana State Christian (Minorities) Finance Corporation, Hyderabad is hereby requested to release the amount sanctioned at Para-8 above to the District Collector, Kamareddy District.

10. The above amount shall be debited to the Head of Account "2225-80-190-25-06-310-312".

11. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad, the Director, Telangana State Urdu Academy and the Director, (Minorities) Finance Corporation shall take necessary action accordingly.

12. The District Collector, Kamareddy Districts is requested to comply with the orders issued in the references 1^{st} to 3^{rd} read above, incur the amounts and send Utilization Certificates to the Government.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

M. DANA KISHORE, Secretary to Government.

То

The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyd. The Director, Telangana State Urdu Academy, Hyderabad. The Managing Director, Telangana State Christian (Minorities) Finance Corporation, Hyderabad. The Director, Minorities Welfare, T.S., Hyderabad. The District Collector, Kamareddy District, Copy to: The P.S to Hon'ble Minister for Agriculture & Cooperation, Horticulture, Sericulture, Seeds Corporation, Room.No.261, 1st Floor, D-Block, Secretariat. The P.S. to Spl. Secy. to Hon'ble C.M.(BR). The P.S. to Advisor to Govt., Minorities Welfare. The P.S. to Secy. to Govt., M.W. Dept. The District Minorities Welfare Officer, Kamareddy District. The Finance (EBS-III) Dept. C.No.4181/Estt-1/A1/2018. Sf/Sc.

//forwarded::by order//

SECTION OFFICER(FAC)